ORDINANCE NO. 2022-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RICHLAND, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE 2010 LAND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AFFECTING 47 ACRES SOUTH OF KEENE ROAD AND EAST OF THE PLAT OF COUNTRY RIDGE.

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2010, the City entered into a Development Agreement affecting 47 acres south of Keene Road and east of the Plat of Country Ridge (the "Original Agreement")(Richland Contract No. 92-10); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was entered into pursuant to RCW 36.70B.170(1) and as authorized by City of Richland Ordinance No. 21-10 for the purpose of settling an appeal filed by the Country Ridge Homeowners Association related to the City's 2009 Comprehensive Plan amendments affecting the property (*see* Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearing Board Appeal No. 09-1004); and

WHEREAS, by its own terms, the Original Agreement may be amended by mutual agreement of the parties with notice to the Country Ridge Homeowners Association President; and

WHEREAS, despite execution of the Original Agreement in 2010, the property has remained undeveloped, likely due to the fact that its ownership has been divided among multiple unrelated individuals; and

WHEREAS, recently, the 47-acre property came under the common ownership of Columbia Valley Property Holdings, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the City received a request from the property owner to amend the Original Agreement, and a letter of support from the Country Ridge Homeowners Association. Upon review, the proposed First Amendment to Development Agreement maintains critical components of the Original Agreement and appears to be consistent with the intent of the 2010 settlement agreement and the Richland Comprehensive Plan amendments adopted by Ordinance No. 21-10; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing is required before a decision on the proposed First Amendment to Development Agreement can be rendered by Richland City Council (RCW 36.70B.200).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Richland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The findings and conclusions contained in Section 1.01 of Ordinance No. 21-10 are adopted in support of approval of the First Amendment to Development Agreement and are incorporated by this reference as though set forth herein.

<u>Section 2</u>. The First Amendment to Development Agreement, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, allows for development of a coordinated mixed use plan benefitting South Richland and the City as a whole while leaving all critical components of the Original Agreement unchanged.

Passage 02/15/2022 1 Ordinance No. 2022-03

<u>Section 3</u>. The Country Ridge Homeowners Association submitted written approval signed by a duly authorized representative acknowledging no opposition to the proposed amendments to the Original Agreement.

<u>Section 4</u>. The First Amendment to Development Agreement attached hereto as **Exhibit A** is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to sign the same on behalf of the City of Richland.

<u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect the day following its publication in the official newspaper of the City of Richland.

<u>Section 6</u>. Should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, that decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

<u>Section 7</u>. The City Clerk and the codifiers of this Ordinance are authorized to make necessary corrections to this Ordinance, including but not limited to the correction of scrivener's errors/clerical errors, section numbering, references, or similar mistakes of form.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Richland, Washington, at a regular meeting on the 15th day of February, 2022.

Michael Alvarez, Mayor

Attest:

ennifer Rogers, City Clerk

First Reading: February 1, 2022 Second Reading: February 15, 2022 Date Published: February 20, 2022 Approved as to Form:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the July 20, 2010 Development Agreement is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by and between the **City of Richland**, a Washington municipal corporation ("City") and **Columbia Valley Property Holdings, LLC**, a Washington limited liability company and successor-in-interest to John Perry, Julee Ann Perry, Beulah Cousins, Linda Norwood, and Kerry and Jongjit Watts ("Owner").

I. RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City and original owners entered into a Development Agreement authorized by RCW 36.70B.170(1) dated July 20, 2010 and recorded under Benton County Auditor's File No. 2010-024273 (the "Original Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement set forth development standards relating to the future zoning and development of the property subject to the Development Agreement (sometimes referred to as the "Property" or the "Site"); and

WHEREAS, the current Owner (as successor-in-interest to the original owners) has requested modifications to the Original Agreement to accommodate future mixed-use development on the Site, which modifications are substantially consistent with the intent of the Original Agreement and allowed under Section 18 of the Original Agreement and applicable law (see RCW 36.70B.200); and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to amend the Original Agreement as set forth below in order for the Site to be developed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and the Owner hereby agree as follows:

II. AGREEMENT

- 1. **Section 5(b)** of the Original Agreement, under the title *Parties to Development Agreement*, is replaced in its entirety with the following:
 - b) The "Owner" is Columbia Valley Property Holdings, LLC, who has succeeded to the interest of the original owners under the Original Agreement and is Owner of the entire Site.
- 2. **Section 7** of the Original Agreement, under the title *Term of Agreement*, is replaced in its entirety with the following:

Section 7. Term of Agreement. This Agreement (as amended) shall commence on the effective date of the Adopting Ordinance approving this Amendment. This Agreement may be further modified upon the City's adoption of zoning regulations or land use applications consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, provided that any additional modifications to the Agreement shall be consistent with Section 18 of the Original Agreement and applicable law. The Agreement (as amended) shall terminate when the Site has been fully developed. "Fully developed" means any combination of subdivision, site plan or land use approvals consistent with the

Agreement that bind the entire Site. The Country Ridge Homeowners Association, a Washington non-profit corporation, reviewed the terms of the Original Agreement and the First Amendment to the Development Agreement, although not a formal party to the Agreement, and by its letter attached hereto as **Exhibit A-1**, confirms that the Original Agreement (as amended) meets the intent of the Settlement Agreement regarding Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearing Board appeal No. 09-1004, the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated by reference into this Agreement. Other than as set forth in these agreements, the Growth Board Petitioners do not obtain any greater participation rights in the development of the Site described in Exhibit A.

- 3. **Section 10(d)** of the Original Agreement, under the title *Future Uses*, is replaced in its entirety with the following:
 - d) The Owner shall provide dedicated right-of-way for a future extension of Queensgate Drive, extending southward from Keene Road, through the Site to its connection to Shockley Road. This right-of-way dedication shall be made to the City at the time that an applicable land use application is reviewed and finalized by the Owner or a Developer for any portion of the Site, and shall be dedicated in its entirety at such time. The right-of-way width for future Queensgate Drive shall be determined at the subdivision or land use approval stage based on City development standards then in effect and consultation with the City's Public Works Director or designee. The specific alignment of the future roadway for Queensgate Drive shall be mutually agreed to by the Owner (or the Developer) and the City. Access points to and from future Queensgate Drive shall be determined at the subdivision or project review stage, however, the Owner (and Developer as the Owner's successor-in-interest) understands that direct access from single family residential lots shall not be allowed, and commercial access points may be limited consistent with City development standards then in effect and based on review and evaluation by the City's Public Works Director or designee.
- 4. **Section 10(f)** of the Original Agreement, under the title *Future Uses*, is replaced in its entirety with the following:
 - f) Access from future development onto Keene Road and/or the future Queensgate Drive shall be subject to road approach review and/or permits from the City, which review may include review of commercially reasonable site distances from existing intersections, including the intersection of Keene Road/Queensgate Drive.
- 5. **Section 10(g)** of the Original Agreement, under the title *Future Uses*, is replaced in its entirety with the following:
 - g) Zoning for the portion of the Site designated as Commercial may be C-1, C-2 or C-LB or may be part of a Planned Unit Development. Identified compatibility concerns at the zoning or project stage may be addressed by concomitant agreement(s) that limit potential commercial uses shown to be incompatible with nearby residential uses. Zoning for the portions of the Site designated as Multi-Family/Office shall be zoned C-LB (Limited Business) or shall be part of a Planned Unit Development. Unless otherwise approved by a variance at the project stage, permitted development will be limited to building heights no more than **forty (40) feet** on portions of the Site zoned commercial west of Queensgate Drive. Attached

as **Exhibit B-1** is a colored land use map showing the existing comprehensive plan designations for the Site.

- 6. Effect of Amendment. This First Amendment to the Development Agreement is intended to modify the Original Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and this Amendment, the terms and provisions of this First Amendment shall control. Except as expressly modified by this First Amendment to the Development Agreement, all terms and conditions of the Original Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment shall be construed in accordance and governed by the laws of the state of Washington.
- 8. <u>Effective Date</u>. This First Amendment to the Development Agreement is made effective on the Effective Date first set forth above.

a Washington municipal corporation	a Washington limited liability company
By:	By:
Jon Amundson, ICMA-CM City Manager	Mallikarjuna Vallem Managing Member
Approved as to Form:	
Heather Kintzley, City Attorney	

Exhibit A-1

Country Ridge Home Owners Association PO Box 844, Richland, WA 99352

July 15, 2021

To: The City of Richland, WA – Development Services

From: Erinn Johnson, President, Country Ridge Homeowners Association

Re: Proposed Amendment to Development Agreement, Contract No. 92-10

To Whom It May Concern,

Over the last month, members of the Country Ridge Homeowners Association (CRHOA) board of directors met with land developer Jaya Holdings LLC and their representatives. The meetings regarded a proposed amending of the Development Agreement (Reference 1) associated with approximately 47 acres of lands situated south of Keene Rd to Shockley Rd, and directly east of the CRHOA development's boundary. We appreciate the opportunity provided to engage in constructive dialog about the proposed amendment to ensure interests reasonable to both our association and the land owner/developer are understood. Our homeowners association is an indirect party to a proposed change through the incorporation of the provisions contained in the Settlement Agreement (Reference 2) into an amendment to the City of Richland's Comprehensive Plan. That Settlement Agreement in part caused the incorporation of certain site design elements into the city's comprehensive plan, and into Reference 1, that are of interest to CRHOA. Specifically, those elements are:

- Two tiers of low density single-family home sites bordering the N-S masonry wall, zoned R1-12 but limited to no more than three homes per acre. [Reference 1, Section 10(a)],
- A six foot or greater masonry wall is to be erected by the developer along the CRHOA N-S line that would effectively separate the new development from the CRHOA development. [Reference 1, Section 10(c)],
- No direct connection of Lariat Lane to Queensgate Extension (when extended from the Keene/Queensgate intersection to the South). [Reference 1, Section 10(j)].

CRHOA finds that the proposed amendment (Reference 3) maintains the above described three features. Additionally, the amendment to Section 10(j) proposes that the existing Lariat Land Right-of Way shall connect to or extend Lariat Lane into the new development site only as a secondary or emergency access road. The CRHOA finds this proposed change acceptable and furthermore most desirable as a means to eliminate "cut-through" traffic from one development to the other except under emergency conditions. Additionally, such a design feature would ensure no added traffic impacts at the intersection of Country Ridge Drive with Keene Rd. Those impacts have already been identified as a problem due to increased Keene Rd traffic levels and the more recent and possible future development of neighborhoods to our west that rely on Country Ridge Drive for ingress and egress to their communities.

By this letter, duly signed by the CRHOA President as the authorized representative of our homeowners association, it is stated that CRHOA is not opposed to an amendment of the Development Agreement as proposed and <u>specifically as shown in Appendix A to this letter</u>. Furthermore, this letter confirms that the Original Development Agreement with the proposed Amendment is intended to be consistent with the Settlement Agreement (Reference 2).

Sincerely,

Erinn Johnson, CRHOA President / date

References:

- 1. Contract 92-10, Development Agreement by and Between the City of Richland and John Perry, Julie Ann Perry, Beulah Cosens, Linda Norwood, Kerry Watts and Jonghit Watts, entered into on the 20th day of July, 2010. Benton County Record 2010-024273, recorded August 24, 2010.
- Settlement of Growth Management Hearing Board for Eastern Washington Related to City of Richland Comprehensive Plan Amendments Effected by Ordinance No 32-08, dated August 2009. Benton County Record 2010-024274, recorded August 24, 2010.
- 3. Proposed Amended Development Agreement, Contract No. 92-10, specifically as shown in Appendix A to this letter.

Appendix A: Contract No. 92-10, AMENDED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (as proposed to CRHOA on July14, 2021)

Contract No. 92-10

AMENDED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED DEVELOPME	NT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this
day of	_, 2021 (the "Effective Date") by and between the City of Richland,
a First Class code Washington municip	al corporation, hereinafter the "City," and Kerry Watts and Jongjit
Watts, property owners; hereinafter the	"Owners."

RECITALS

- A. The City and original owners entered into a Development Agreement authorized by RCW 36.70B.170(1) dated July 20, 2010 and recorded under Benton County Auditor's File No. 2010-024273 (the "Original Development Agreement");
- B. The Original Development Agreement set forth development standards relating to the future zoning and development of the property subject to the Development Agreement (sometimes referred to as the "Property" or the "Site");
- C. The current Owners in conjunction with a potential Developer has requested modifications to the Original Development Agreement to accommodate future mixed-use development of the Site, which modifications are substantially consistent with the intent of the Original Development Agreement and allowed under Section 18 of the Original Development Agreement and applicable law (see RCW 36.70B.200); and
- D. The parties to the Original Development Agreement have agreed to amend and modify the Agreement as set forth below in order for the Site to be developed.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, the parties Amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. <u>Effect of Amendment</u>. This Amended Development Agreement is intended to supplement and modify the Original Development Agreement as described below. In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original Development Agreement and any prior amendments, the terms and provisions of this Amended Development Agreement shall control. Except as expressly modified or supplemented by this Amended Development Agreement, all terms and conditions of the Original Development Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. <u>Parties to Development Agreement.</u> Agreement. **Section 5(b)** of the Agreement is amended and restated to read as follows:
 - b) The "Owners" of the Site are now Kerry Watts and Jongjit Watts, 68 Canyon Street, Richland, WA 99352; who have succeeded to the interest of the original owners under the Original Development Agreement, and who are in the process of entering into one or more contracts with a Developer.
- 3. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. Section 7 of the Agreement shall be amended and restated to read as follows:

Section 7. Term of Agreement. This Agreement (as amended) shall commence on the effective date of the Adopting Ordinance approving this Amendment. This Agreement may be further modified upon the City's adoption of zoning regulations or land use applications consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, provided that any additional modifications to the Agreement shall be consistent with Section 18 of the Original Development Agreement and applicable law. The Agreement (as amended) shall terminate when the Site has been fully developed. Fully developed shall mean any combination of subdivision, site plan or land use approvals consistent with the Agreement that binds the entire Site. The Country Ridge Homeowner's Association, a Washington non-profit corporation, has reviewed the terms of this Amended Development Agreement, but is not a formal party to the Agreement, and by its letter (attached as **Exhibit A**), confirms that the Original Development Agreement (as amended) is intended to be consistent with the Settlement Agreement referred to in Section 7 of the Original Development Agreement (referred to by Growth Management Hearing Board Appeal No. 09-1004).

- 4. Future Uses. Section 10(d) of the Agreement shall be amended and restated to read as follows:
 - d) The Owners shall provide dedicated Right-of-Way for a future extension of Queensgate Drive, extending southward from Keene Road, through the Site to its connection to Shockley Road. This Right-of-Way dedication shall be made to the City at the time that an applicable land use application is reviewed and finalized by the Owners or a Developer for any portion of the Site, and shall be dedicated in its entirety at such time. The Right-of-Way width for future Queensgate Drive shall be determined at the subdivision or land use approval stage based on City development standards then in effect and consultation with the City's traffic engineer. The specific alignment of the future roadway for Queensgate Drive shall be mutually agreed to by the Owners (or the Developer) and the City. Access points to and from future Queensgate Drive shall be determined at the subdivision or project review stage, however, the Owner (and Developer as the Owner's successor-ininterest) understands that direct access from residential lots may be prohibited, and commercial access points may be limited consistent with City development standards then in effect and based on review and evaluation by the City traffic engineer.

Section 10(f) of the Agreement shall be amended and restated to read as follows:

f) Access from future development onto Keene Road and/or the future Queensgate Drive shall be subject to road approach review and/or permits from the City Traffic Engineering Department, which review may include review of commercially reasonable site distances from existing intersections, including the intersection of Keene Road/Queensgate Drive.

Section 10(g) of the Agreement shall be amended and restated to read as follows:

g) Zoning for the portion of the Site designated as Commercial may be C-1, C-2 or C-LB or may be part of a Planned Unit Development. Identified compatibility concerns at the zoning or project stage may be addressed by concomitant agreement(s) that limit potential commercial uses shown to be incompatible with nearby residential uses. Zoning for the portions of the Site designated as Multi-Family/Office shall be zoned C-LB (Limited Business) or shall be part of Planned Unit Development. Unless otherwise approved by a variance at the project stage, permitted development will be limited to building heights no more than **forty (40) feet** on portions of the Site zoned commercial west of Queensgate Drive. Attached as **Exhibit B** is a colored land use map showing the existing comprehensive plan designations for the Site.

Section 10(h) of the Agreement shall be amended and restated to read as follows:

h) Development proposals within the portions of the Site designated as Commercial, shall not be approved unless they are determined to be substantially consistent with the design standards set forth on **Exhibit B** attached to the Agreement, and Section 23.28.020(D)(1) through (4) of the Richland Municipal Code.

Section 10(j) of the Agreement shall be amended and restated to read as follows: j) Development proposals within the portion of the Site adjoining the existing Lariat Lane Right-of-Way shall connect to or extend Lariat Lane into the Site only as a secondary or emergency access road, unless traffic studies show that an extension of Lariat Lane into the Site is required. The intention of this provision is to avoid connectivity and through traffic between the County Ridge neighborhood to the west and the Site, and to limit such access to emergency vehicles or a secondary access only. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the City based on the traffic impacts of development proposals requires more intensive road connections to Lariat Lane, such access shall be accomplished through an indirect route that will include at least nine hundred (900) feet of travel in a north-south orientation before Lariat Lane can be connected to Queensgate Drive. The design of Lariat Lane may also include other traffic calming measures. The intent of this provision is to provide connectivity between the Country Ridge neighborhood and the Site but to keep Lariat Lane from functioning as a collector street. No Other Changes. Except as Amended by this Amended Development Agreement, the original Development Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Effective Date. This Amended Development Agreement is made effective on the Effective Date first set forth above. Kerry Watts, Owner Jongjit Watts, Owner City of Richland, a Washington municipal corporation By: Jon Amundson Interim City Manager APPROVED AS TO FORM: Heather Kintzley City Attorney

